

IN THE COURT OF THE MUNSIFF'S, PUNALUR
PRESENT :- Smt. Reshma R.S, Civil Judge (Junior Division)
Monday the 4th day of August, 2025/13th day of Sravana, 1947.

IA 08/2025 in OS 134/2008

Between

Petitioner : Alphonse Perera, Kalichery House, Kaumudi Nagar-33,
Pallithottam, Kollam-6 (2nd Defendant).
(By Adv. R. Ashokan)

And

**Respondents/
Plaintiffs** :

1. Maneesha, Evershine, Vilakkudy P.O, Punalur
(1st Plaintiff).
2. Maya, Evershine, Vilakkudy P.O, Punalur
(2nd Plaintiff).
3. Manoj, Evershine, Vilakkudy P.O, Punalur
(3rd Plaintiff).
4. Esther, Evershine, Vilakkudy P.O, Punalur
(4th Plaintiff).
5. Justus Perera, Morning Star, Vilakkudy P.O,
Punalur (1st Defendant).
6. Fredittamma Berty, Fabi, Pattathanam,
Kollam-14 (3rd Defendant).

This petition is coming on for final hearing before me on
04-08-2025 and on the same day the Court passed the following.

ORDER

Heard. This is an application filed by the plaintiff to remove the case from the list on medical grounds. The reason stated is that the plaintiff is laid up. It is to be noted that no Medical Certificate is produced. Another thing to be noted is that the evidence is almost over and when this court rejected the prayer to examine as witness, the aggrieved party approached Hon'ble High Court and now, there is a time limit direction also. In such

parlance, I do not find any merit in the present application. Thus, IA dismissed. No costs.

Pronounced in open court on this the 4th day of August, 2025.

Sd/-
Civil Judge (Junior Division)

Appendix: Nil

Id/-
Civil Judge (Junior Division)

//True Copy//

Typed by : Reeja Jasmine M.V
Compared by :

CIVIL JUDGE (Junior Division)